ORDINANCE # O-18-2021

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR AND TIMOTHY AND NATALIE WATSON FOR THE OUTSIDE INSTALLATION OF THE WATER METER AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Village Council of the Village of Bolivar, Ohio as follows:

SECTION 1: WHEREAS, The Mayor and the Village Administrator of the Village of Bolivar are hereby authorized to enter into an agreement for the outside installation of a water meter at 640 Ladyne Avenue, Bolivar, Ohio 44612, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the contract hereto and incorporated herein.

SECTION 2: All Ordinances or Resolutions or parts thereof inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately as permitted by law.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, and its immediate passage is necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, for the reason that it is necessary for the Village of Bolivar to execute this contract to ensure that the Village water meters are installed and function properly for the safety of the residents. Provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members elected to or appointed to council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval.

1st Reading: June 28, 2021 PASSED: June 28, 2021

TIM LANG, MAYOR

ATTEST:	APPROVE AS TO FORM:
MARIA APP, FISCAL OFFICER	Attorney Tara Wright-Timberlake
	Legal Counsel, Village of Bolivar